[image: image1.jpg]



December 7, 2009
News:

SUMA to the Province: A deal is a deal

Saskatchewan municipal representatives are very concerned with Provincial Finance Minister Rod Gantefoer’s comments relating to potential cuts to the Municipal Operating Grant (MOG) program.  

Instead of $221 Million owed to municipalities - and without prior consultation - the Minister stated that municipalities would receive $167 Million. This shortfall would create significant challenges for municipal governments who have nearly completed budgeting for 2010.
The MOG formula was an agreement between the Province and the municipal sector, with the Government of Saskatchewan participating as a full partner in the MOG negotiations.  Through MOG, the Government acknowledged its responsibility for services that are delivered to Saskatchewan residents by municipalities, including policing, transportation and economic development.  

SUMA fully expects that the commitment that the Province made to municipalities through MOG be honoured, and that all future consultations respect the government to government relationship. 

SUMA will continue to work with the City Mayors’ Caucus and all partners, ensuring that Saskatchewan municipalities receive what is owed to them.  

Canada-Saskatchewan Municipal Rural Infrastructure Fund (MRIF) completion date extended

The federal and provincial governments have recently signed an amendment to the MRIF Agreement, which will now extend the timeline for applicants to complete their approved projects to March 31, 2012.

Applicants are required to submit a written request to the MRIF Management Committee if an extension is necessary. If you have questions, please contact Sheri Gabel, Program Advisor, Ministry of Municipal Affairs at (306) 787-3619, email infra@gov.sk.ca. or visit

http://www.municipal.gov.sk.ca/grant-programs/mrif/ 
Bridge Funding Recycling Program deadline approaching

Deadline for submissions for Category I of the Municipal Recycling Bridge Funding Program is December 31, 2009. All tonnage and all loads dropped at mills or brokers between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009 are eligible for funding. A reminder that the program is only for paper and cardboard - not plastic or tin. 

To make a submission, please download the submission form from the and include all receipts. We will process your receipts within a week of arrival. Please note that submissions dated after December 31, 2009 will not be accepted.  If you have any questions, please contact cchung@suma.org or 306-525-4389. 

Schools wanted for Greening Canada’s School Grounds Program 

Tree Canada is the country’s largest not-for-profit tree organization - www.treecanada.ca. Over the past 17 years, the organization has planted over 76 million trees and greened over 450 school yards from coast to coast in communities and rural areas.  The program provides funding to schools for trees, shrubs and materials needed to keep these alive such as soil, mulch and stakes. Interested schools should visit this link to download the application/plan. All applications and plans should be received by December 31, 2009. 
For more information contact Melissa Nisbett at (613) 567-5545 ext 224 or email mnisbett@treecanada.ca 

Convention News:  

Be sure to get your registration forms and payment in by December 18th in order to be eligible for the draw of one complimentary registration.

Please note a change for this year will be that we will not be selling tickets for the Sunday night - An Evening at the RCMP Heritage Centre - on-site at the Convention.  Tickets must be purchased in advance and only a limited number of tickets are available.  So, be sure to purchase early.

Check out more convention details on the SUMA website. 

Corporate Services:
We’d like to welcome our newest SUMA Advantage partner, Suncorp Valuations. Suncorp is a full service appraisal and valuation firm that will help your municipality to receive the greatest benefit from your assets. Over the past 30 years, Suncorp has perfected assessing the value of property, as well as the tangible and intangible assets of a business enterprise. Learn more about how this partnership can work for your municipality.  

Members can obtain additional information and/or a no obligation, no-cost appraisal proposal directly from Suncorp Valuations by contacting Kindra Sowden, Business Development Associate, or Tom Gardiner, President/CEO at 306-652-0311 or via email at kindra.sowden@suncorpvaluations.com or tom.a.gardiner@suncorpvaluations.com. 
Upcoming Events:
SUMA Board Meeting

December 11-12, 2009

Regina, Saskatchewan

Linkages 2010

January 12, 2010

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 

The Saskatchewan Environmental Industry and Managers Association (SEIMA) will host

Linkages 2010 in January.  This municipal infrastructure innovation and business forum will provide an opportunity for businesses, industries and researchers to showcase innovative technologies and new products that will be of interest to municipalities as means to improve services and reduce costs.

Innovators play a critical role in creating new opportunities for economic development to sustain the competitiveness of our businesses and industries. Communities of Tomorrow wholeheartedly endorses Linkages 2010 as an important occasion for innovators to network with investors and municipal customers.  For additional information, visit the SEIMA website:  http://www.seima.sk.ca or go to the registration form.  
Energy Efficiency Workshops

January 12, 2010 – Energy Management Planning

January 13, 2010 – Energy Efficiency Financing
Regina, Saskatchewan

Natural Resources Canada (NRCan) urges you to make energy efficiency a top priority.  Dollars to $ense energy management workshops allow you to explore the latest in energy management techniques while networking and sharing ideas with business, utility and government representatives. 
Basic registration fee is $340 per workshop.  For more about these workshops, download the registration form, visit the NRCan website or contact Genevieve Thachik at 613-943-2360 or genethac@nrcan.gc.ca 
Project Management Bootcamp Seminar

January 21 – 22, 2010 
Regina, Saskatchewan
The Consulting Engineers of Saskatchewan (CES) will host a Project Management Boot camp January 21 - 22, 2010 in Regina.  Please note there are only a limited number of spots available for the seminar and these will be filled on a first come first served basis. Download the brochure and registration form.
SUMA Convention

January 31 – February 3, 2010

Regina Saskatchewan

For more events, visit the SUMA events calendar
Career Opportunities: 
· City of Swift Current: Bylaw Services Officer - Expires: December 8, 2009

· Town of Saltcoats: Town Adminstrator - Expires: December 14, 2009

· Town of Luseland: Administrator - Expires: December 20, 2009

· Town of St. Walburg: Public Works and Utility Foreman - Expires: December 21, 2009

For Sale/Wanted Items: 
· For Sale: 1966 International Loadstar Fire Truck - Expires: December 14, 2009

